
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group and Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Joint Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group and Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 17 October 2024 at 6.30 
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 

3.   Apologies for Absence  
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

5.   Accessible Housing (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors: M Barney, J Billin, K Chewings, S Dellar, S Ellis, G Fletcher, C 
Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, P Matthews,  H Parekh and A Phillips, L Plant, D 
Soloman, R Walker, L Way and G Williams 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group & Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group 

 
Thursday, 17 October 2024 
 
Accessible Housing 

 

 
Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1. The report provides an overview of the current approach, challenges and 

recommendations for the provision of accessible housing to support individuals 
with disabilities.  

 
2. Recommendation  
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

a) the Communities Scrutiny Group & Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group scrutinises the information provided by officers to enhance the 
provision of accessible housing; and  

 
b) explores actions that the Council can take to meet the housing needs 

of residents with disabilities.  
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1. Accessible housing is essential for fostering inclusive communities and 
ensuring individuals can live with dignity and independence. Prioritising 
accessible housing on new developments and the adaptation of existing homes 
will enable the Council to promote social equity and enhance the quality of life 
for everyone.  
 

3.2. With an ageing population and growing demand for adaptations, the role of 
district councils to promote a more accessible housing sector is crucial to 
improving public health and easing the strain on health and social care systems. 

 
4. Supporting Information 

 
4.1. Accessible housing crosses the boundaries between housing, health and social 

care. A system wide approach to support disabled and older people to be 
independent through the provision of a range of services and accommodation, 
will be a vital component in meeting future needs and overcoming the barriers 
to delivery.  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

  

5. Housing Needs 
 

5.1. As planning authorities, district and borough councils prepare housing need 
assessments to inform their Local Plans. Paragraph 50 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework requires that local planning authorities plan for a mix of 
housing based on the needs of different groups in the community and identify 
the size, type tenure and range of housing that is required in particular locations. 
Appendix 1 sets out some of the key indicators of need to inform the provision 
of accessible housing locally.  
 

5.2. Nottinghamshire County Council plays an important part of the housing system 
in Nottinghamshire, coordinating, commissioning, and market shaping activity 
to ensure housing is available for vulnerable people and those with care and 
support needs to reduce health inequalities, support independent living and a 
better quality of life. The Nottinghamshire County Council’s Housing Strategy 
2024-2029 identifies ‘enabling people to live independently’ as a strategic goal 
and commits to working with Borough and District Councils to achieve the 
following actions: 
 

• In collaboration with our local housing authority colleagues to ensure 
delivery of a seamless, person-centred support, equipment and 
[...]
cessible and adaptable dwellings M4(2) 

• Category 3: Wheelchair user dwellings M4(3), of which there are two 
standards: adaptable M4(3)(a) and accessible M4(3)(b). The difference 
between the two categories is that ‘adaptable dwellings’ are to be 
constructed to be adjustable for occupation by a wheelchair user, whereas 
‘accessible dwellings’ should be constructed for immediate occupation. 

 
6.3. The present local plan comprises of Local Plan Part 1, Rushcliffe Core Strategy 

(LP1), adopted December 2014, and Local Plan Part 2, Land and Planning 
Policies, adopted October 2019. Present planning policy on adaptable 
dwellings is contained within Policy 12, Housing Standards of LP2. This 
requires that subject to viability, 1% of new dwellings on sites of over 100 
dwellings should comply with the M4(3)(a) standard.  
 

6.4. The policy requirement does not distinguish between whether the units should 
be either market or affordable housing, either would be acceptable in principle 
on this basis. However, Strategic Housing do request that the accessible 
dwelling should form part of the affordable housing mix. Any accessible housing 
requirement should be secured through a condition on a planning permission.  
 

6.5. The majority of homes on sites that are allocated within both parts of the Local 
Plan secured planning permission prior to the adoption of LP2 in October 2019, 
therefore the requirement for M4(3)(a) was not secured via condition. Planning 
applications on qualifying sites are now conditioned to secure the required units. 
Despite this, the Borough Council has successfully secured provision of 
wheelchair adaptable or accessible units as part of the affordable housing 
scheme on reserved matters applications. To date, 9 accessible units have 
been completed, with a further 2 in the pipeline. In addition, a further 5 
adaptable units have been secured, of which 2 have been built. 
 

6.6. In relation to the emerging Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (which is being 
produced jointly by Broxtowe Borough Council, Gedling Borough Council, 
Nottingham City Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council), and based upon the 
evidence contained within the housing needs study (extract contained within 
Appendix 1 of this report) the draft policy on housing mix requires that all new 
dwellings should meet at least the M4(2) standard of accessibility. Should this 
policy pass independent examination by a Planning Inspector, and be adopted 
by the Council, then this will replace the LP1 and be the Council’s planning 
policy. Such a requirement would be secured by condition. The 1% requirement 
for M4(3)(a) provision on sites of 100 dwellings or more would also remain in 
force. 
 

6.7. One of the main considerations at the Strategic Plan’s examination is whether 
any policy costs, including for accessible dwellings are viable. Viability work 

Page 3



 

  

undertaken in support of the Strategic Plan indicate that alongside the provision 
of 30% affordable housing across the Borough on qualifying sites, and 
assumptions made in relation to other policy costs (such as improvements to 
schools, health facilities, etc.), it is viable for all dwellings to meet the additional 
costs associated with the M4(2) standard.  With respect to potentially increasing 
the proportion of M4(3) dwellings sought, this will be considered in subsequent 
updates of the Local Plan.  

 
7. Adaptation of Existing Homes 

 
7.1. There are a range of services to help individuals with disabilities to remain in 

their existing accommodation: 
 
Integrated Community Equipment Service (ICES) 

7.2. The ICES service is funded through joint health and social care budget. This 
provides reablement services to meet the short-term needs of people coming 
out of hospital through the provision of equipment and minor adaptations.  
 

7.3. The community Occupational Therapists (OTs) rely on both ICES and Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) funding, as most disa
[...]
ts own resources to meet expenditure demands.  
 

7.33. Although the Council received the lowest allocation and carry forward for 23-24 
(excluding the injection of RBC own resources and County Top-up grants), 

Page 8



 

  

spend was the highest in the County and RBC percentage of allocation spent 
was by far the highest: 
 

Table 2: DFG Allocation in Nottinghamshire 
District Allocation & Carry 

Forward 
Actual Spend % Spend of 

Allocation 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Bassetlaw 2,964 651 22 

Newark & 
Sherwood 

2,897 369 13 

Mansfield 2,110 1,048 50 

Broxtowe 1,716 658 38 

Ashfield 1,712 703 41 

Rushcliffe 1,362* 1,087 80 

Gedling 1,293 924 71 

*1,362 is inclusive of RBC’s own resources and County Top-Ups, net of these the 
allocation and carry forward would be 876. 

   
7.34.  There is currently a misalignment between Government funding for DFG and 

actual expenditure on DFG at a local level resulting in an inequitable distribution 
of resources relative to need. In Nottinghamshire some Councils are not 
spending their allocations while others report being able to approve more DFGs 
if they had been awarded additional resources. This is the case in Rushcliffe 
with waiting lists being introduced to enable the Council to remain within current 
DFG allocations. Current waiting list times in Rushcliffe are 11 months.  

 
8. Rehousing as an Alternative Option 

 
8.1. Rehousing is an alternative to adapting where a property is unfeasible or very 

expensive to adapt, or where rehousing would provide a better solution and 
providing the household is willing to move. However, desire declines with age, 
with older people being the least prepared to relocate. 
 

• Currently there are 3 applicants on the Councils’ housing register who are 
owed a homelessness duty and require wheelchair adapted properties.  

• 25 (4%) applicants advise that they use a wheelchair in their home.  

• 48 (8%) applicants’ state that they require adaptations to their existing 
h
[...]
t and impact on 
health and wellbeing) as this is much more difficult.  
 

• Tenure Inequalities  
There needs to be greater pressure placed on Registered Providers and 
private landlords to support adaptations funded by DFG in their properties. 
Registered Providers do not contribute to adaptations in their properties, yet 
they take up a large proportion of the DFG budget allocation.  
 

• Eligibility  
The DFG means test is in urgent need of reform and the current upper limit 
of £30,000 needs adjusting to account for inflation and to better reflect the 
cost of works (a ground floor extension to provide a bedroom and wet room 
may cost somewhere in the region of £60,000-80,000). 
 

• Service Pathways 
Housing authorities have the mandatory duty for the DFG, but social care 
has the ultimate duty for disabled and older people as well as disabled 
children. The DFG legislation requires the housing authority to consult the 
social care authority, resulting in occupational therapists in social care 
handling the first part of the customer journey with a handover to the housing 
authority to complete the work. There is no service with overall responsibility 
or a single point of contact throughout the customer pathway.  
 

• Inequity in Resource Availability 
Despite efforts to promote equity, the nationally set DFG formula can still 
result in disparities. Some local authorities may receive disproportionately 
higher funding compared to others based on historical data which may not 

Page 10



 

  

accurately reflect current needs. This means that individuals in some areas 
will have greater access to funds for home modifications than others leading 
to unequal opportunities for support and service. Within Nottinghamshire, 
Rushcliffe receives the lowest DFG allocation and must operate a waiting list 
of significant time. The resulting effect is a ‘post code lottery’ for access to 
adaptations 

 
10. Future Options for Change 

 
10.1. Addressing the barriers requires a multi-faceted approach, involving policy 

changes, a commitment to inclusive design from all stakeholders involved in 
housing development, better joined up working focused on outcomes and 
improved funding. Potential options for change: 
 

• The latest housing needs evidence base suggest that there is a need to 
increase the supply of accessible and adaptable dwellings, including 
wheelchair-user dwellings to meet local housing need. Without raising 
accessibility standards in new homes and mandating the current M4(2) 
requirement in Building Regulations as a minimum standard for all new 
homes, there is a risk that the housing market will continue to fail to deliver 
accessible homes of the nature and scale required 
 

• Advocate for increased funding from central government and a more 
equitable distribution of funds based on local needs so that local authorities 
can meet rising demand for DFGs, including moving away from formula led 
DFG and HPAS allocation to demand led (historical) allocations. This would 
go some way towards addressing the imbalance between budget and 
demand, causing some councils to use their own funds to continue funding 
mandatory DFGs 
 

• A key reason for the difficulties in the operation of the DFG is the split in 
responsibilities. Councils currently separately manage their allocations and 
the processes required to manage requests for adaptations. Developing 
centralised back-office functions could lead to cost savings and risk sharing 
speeding up the customer journey and ensuring the most effective use of 
resources given the potential impact on health and care outcomes 

 

• Raising awareness of the benefits of adaptation provision within wider 
service pressures and demands across other health and social care 
budgets which assist in the number of people helped to remain independent 
at home. More recently, the Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board have 
agreed to review how investment is made into adaptations 
[...]
le will 
enhance the lives of disabled residents 

Efficient Services An aligned approach at a county level to meet demand for 
accessible housing and adaptations will provide economies 
of scale and better joined up working practices   

Sustainable Growth Increasing the supply of accessible housing will enable 
disabled residents to remain independent in the community 
and reduce the pressures on statutory services 

 
Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
a) the Communities Scrutiny Group & Growth and Development Scrutiny 

Group scrutinises the information provided by officers to enhance the 
provision of accessible housing; and  

 
b) explores actions that the Council can take to meet the housing needs of 

residents with disabilities.  
 

 

For more information 
contact: 
 

Donna Dwyer 
Strategic Housing 
Manager 
0115 914 4275 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 9148457 

ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
 

rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers 
available for Inspection: 

‘Current and Future Pressures in Disabled Facilities 
Grants Facilities’ considered on 12 July 2022 and 
‘Disabled Facilities Grant Policy’ considered on 8 
February 2022 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 - Housing Needs 
Appendix 2 - DFG Eligibility  
Appendix 3 - DFG Processing Arrangements 
 

 
 
  

Page 14

mailto:ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk
mailto:rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

Appendix 1 – Housing Needs 
 
1. According to the 2021 Census, 17.7% of people in England have a disability. 

Government, local authorities and developers all have a role for ensuring the 
delivery of suitable, accessible housing for their residents. 
 

2. The latest Housing Needs Assessment was produced by Iceni in 2024 to 
support the emerging Local Plan. This identified that there is a need for 
specialist housing in the Borough, in particular for adapted or adaptable housing 
 

3. Table (i) shows the proportion of people who are disabled under the Equality 
Act 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

JOINT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP AND  
THE GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2024 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), L Plant (Vice Chair), M Barney, J Billin, R 
Butler, K Chewings, S Dellar, G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, 
H Parekh, A Phillips, D Soloman, R Walker, G Williams, L Way  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 C Evans Head of Economic Growth and Property 
 D Burch Head of Neighbourhoods 
 D Dwyer Strategic Housing Manager 
 R Mapletoft Planning Policy Manager 
 C Ratcliffe Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader 
 G Whitton Housing Solutions Team Leader 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor S Ellis 
   

 
5 Appointment of Chair 

 
 Councillor Williams nominated Councillor Matthews for the position Chair and 

this was seconded by Councillor Way.  
 

6 Appointment of Vice-Chair 
 

 Councillor Williams nominated Councillor Plant for the position Vice Chair and 
this was seconded by Councillor Way.  
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 Accessible Housing 
 

 Councillor Thomas presented her scrutiny request and explained the reasons 
for submitting it. She said that there were two main arms to the submission, 
one related to adapting existing housing and one related to adaptations in new 
homes being built. She noted that the Council was no longer going to top up 



 

 

the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) which would lead to increased waiting 
times for access to adapted housing. She said that key questions for the 
Council were whether it would consider reinstating topping up the DFG in the 
next budget and whether there was opportunity to look at the funding pot and 
allocation locally. She added that it was also important to consider new housing 
being built and supported the Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan suggestion that 
that all new houses be built to the adaptable standard. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager and the Planning Policy Manager presented 
the Report of the Director for Neighbourhoods and provided a presentation 
overview of key features to the Group, which covered the following aspects: 
 

• What is accessible housing? 

• Understanding disabilities 

• Housing needs 

• Building new accessible homes 

• Adaptation of existing homes 

• Disabled Facilities Grant  

• Rehousing as an alternative option  

• Barriers to accessible housing 

• Future options for change 
 
Members of the Group thanked Officers for providing a comprehensive 
explanation of the different aspects of accessible housing.  
 
Members of the Group asked a range of questions, in relation to: registered 
providers making financial contribution to adaptations in their properties and 
whether there was any reason or law or regulation to make them contribute; 
whether the Council received Safe and Secure grant allocation from 
Government; viability considerations in relation to the Greater Nottinghamshire 
Strategic Plan; more information about local land charges; more information 
about Nottinghamshire County Council top up budget; why the Council’s 
Accessible Housing allocation was the lowest locally even though it delivered a 
high number of adaptations, was this due to a local of Government formula. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager explained that there were no regulations 
prohibiting registered providers from financially contributing to adaptations in 
their properties and that they had an equality duty to provide accessible homes 
where required for their tenants, which supported the argument for them to 
make contributions. In relation to the Nottinghamshire County Council top up 
budget, she advised that referrals were considered on a case by case basis at 
a Board meeting. In relation to accessible housing funding, she said that this 
was set through a 2011 national formula and that the County Council’s role 
was to passport the allocation to the local district councils accordingly, and that 
to change the allocation amounts would require agreement by all the district 
authorities. In relation to land charges, she said that the Council had previously 
used £500k of capital receipts from stock transfer but had no further receipts to 
continue this practice. 
 
In relation to local land charges, the Planning Policy Manager said that this was 
where a charge was affixed to the adapted house with whomever buying it 
having to pay that cost. In relation to viability requirements on developments as 



 

 

part of the Local Plan Policy, he explained that adding costs for adaptations 
could lead to a development no longer being viable to deliver and as such it 
was a balance between added costs and viability, with costs based on typical 
scenarios from which assumptions were made for each development 
depending on its size and number of houses. 
 
Members of the Group asked for clarification in relation to requirement to 
provide 1% adaptable housing per 100 dwellings, noting that eleven had been 
built in the Borough since 2019, and asked whether the target could be 
increased. Members of the Group also referred to the cap set at £30k as per 
the Government mandate from 2008 and noted that the recommendation from 
a White Paper in 2011 to increase it had not happened. The Group expressed 
disappointment that the £20k grant had been cut in Rushcliffe and asked how 
this compared to other local district councils. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the 1% was not a target set 
through policy and said that the 1% only applied to sites over 100 dwellings 
and only from October 2019, which was after most large developments in the 
Borough had been approved. He said that a review of the percentage could be 
conducted as part of the Local Plan review process. The Strategic Housing 
Manager said that the other local authorities still offered the discretionary grant 
and that some did not spend all of their grant allocation and that one had 
introduced a waiting list. 
 
Members of the Group asked for clarity in relation to the application process 
and delivery of works for adaptations. The Strategic Housing Manager said that 
the Council was working closely with Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 
(MTVH) who were the largest housing provider in the Borough to review what 
DFG work had taken place historically and the cost of those works, to look at 
what MTVH could do to assist the Council with the shortfall in funding and to 
assist in bringing outstanding works forward. The Council was also considering 
whether it may be possible to make costs savings by using MTVH internal 
contractors to deliver the works rather that external contractors. 
 
The Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader explained that applications 
for adaptations were usually made by tenants and that the tenants chose the 
independent contractors to carry out the works. 
 
Members of the Group asked how the Council could influence standards of 
adaptations and the Planning Policy Manager said that this would be through 
the Local Plan Policy process. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager said that the Council had a capital programme 
which could be used to support registered providers and that the Council 
informed new housing site developers that this could be used to support their 
delivery of accessible housing. 
 
Members of the Group asked about the locations of adaptable dwellings and 
the Planning Policy Manager said that they were located across the Borough, 
in Ruddington, Radcliffe on Trent, Cotgrave and East Leake. He said that there 
was potential future provision at the Gamston site. 
 



 

 

Members of the Group asked about the local funding agreement, differences in 
expenditure by different councils and whether the allocation amounts could be 
changed. The Group asked whether it would be impacted by the introduction of 
the Combined Authority. The Strategic Housing Manager explained there was 
a Strategic Oversight Group locally with representatives from the County 
Council and the District Councils sitting on it. She said that a report had gone 
to the respective Chief Executives setting out the difficulties with the funding, 
following which a more detailed review of the system had been requested. She 
said that a workshop had been held to review the process locally and that the 
Council had lobbied Government regarding the national allocation. She said 
that she would take the questions about differences in expenditure across the 
various District Councils to the Strategic Oversight Group and seek further 
analysis. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth and Property said that the Combined Authority 
was not currently looking at DFG. 
 
Members of the Group referred to community awareness and understanding of 
the process and how this could be improved, particularly for people who had 
learning difficulties and were not IT literate. The Strategic Housing Manager 
explained that there was currently a split between County Council and Borough 
responsibilities, with the Borough Council having a mandatory duty for DFG 
and the County Council having a mandatory duty for disabled people and 
children, which led to a split in processes. She noted that some counties had 
combined these processes. She thought it important that local authorities 
continued to look at ways of simplifying the process. 
 
Members of the Group suggested that Councillors could raise awareness of 
DFG with their residents and the Strategic Housing Manager confirmed that 
there was an information sheet available on the County Council website for 
applicants (https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/care/adult-social-care/social-
care-publications/disabled-facilities-grant) which provided simplified information 
about the  process. She confirmed that a person’s Occupational Therapist was 
the first point of contact for any adult or child DFG application and noted that 
there was currently an eleven month waiting list. 
 
Members of the Group asked about costs, how they were assessed and why 
there were differences in delivery between developers and whether there was 
anything that the Council could do to increase the percentage of M4(2) 
adaptations. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the cost figures had not been set 
by the Council but were secondary detail standard costs, with real costs often 
greater or lower depending on the development. He said that it may be 
possible to revise the percentage of adaptable housing in the future as part of 
the Local Plan process. He said that M4(1) adaptations were mandatory for all 
new housing but that making M4(2) the national standard would mean that this 
higher level of adaptation did not need to be applied at a local level. He 
suggested that the Council could write to Government asking for M4(2) to be 
the mandatory level for adaptation for all new housing. 
 
Members of the Group asked whether any other local District Councils were 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nottinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fcare%2Fadult-social-care%2Fsocial-care-publications%2Fdisabled-facilities-grant&data=05%7C02%7CERichardson%40rushcliffe.gov.uk%7C3a99f1d80d014100787408dcef48c1c6%7C0fb26f95b29d4825a41a86c75ea1246a%7C0%7C0%7C638648342970032453%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=k3pHFj1MHc2Q4Lj%2BJMlFlmeiwLiJD44or34iarVnnuA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nottinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fcare%2Fadult-social-care%2Fsocial-care-publications%2Fdisabled-facilities-grant&data=05%7C02%7CERichardson%40rushcliffe.gov.uk%7C3a99f1d80d014100787408dcef48c1c6%7C0fb26f95b29d4825a41a86c75ea1246a%7C0%7C0%7C638648342970032453%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=k3pHFj1MHc2Q4Lj%2BJMlFlmeiwLiJD44or34iarVnnuA%3D&reserved=0


 

 

topping up their DFG and whether they were able to carry forward their 
underspend. The Strategic Housing Manager said she was not aware of any 
other local councils topping up their DFG and said that there was no 
requirement for funding allocations to be paid back or redistributed. She 
confirmed that it would require the agreement of all local authorities for the 
allocation and redistribution process to be changed. The Housing Strategy & 
Development Team Leader said that councils with council housing stock 
funded their council housing through the Housing Revenue Account and so 
were not using their DFG budget to fund those adaptations. 
 
Members of the Group asked about the discretionary allowance and for 
information about people with complex needs who could not afford to cover any 
costs above the grant allocation. The Strategic Housing Manager said that 
DFG was mandatory and that local authorities had a statutory duty to provide it 
and therefore the only way to manage provision when there was insufficient 
funding was to introduce a waiting list, as such the Council had an eleven 
month waiting list. The Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader 
confirmed that the waiting list was for all referrals and said that for works that 
cost more than the £30k DFG allocation, residents could look at whether there 
were any alternative forms of funding available to them to cover those costs.  
 
Members of the Group asked how adapted houses were available to the 
people who needed them. The Planning Policy Manager said that the Council 
did not have any control over private sector houses and hence it tried to secure 
adapted properties through accessible housing provision on development sites 
to give the Council more control over them. He added that if M4(2) was applied 
to all properties all would have potential for future adaptation. The Strategic 
Housing Manager said that in terms of the Council’s housing register, the 
Council had nomination rights to adapted properties and if made aware of a 
resident’s needs and adapted properties becoming available, it would try to 
match them up wherever possible. 
 
Members of the Group referred to national policy regarding DFGs and the 
Director for Neighbourhoods said that the Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities Committee had released a report in May 2024 about disabled 
people in the housing sector, which the Council had contributed to, which set 
out a number of recommendations. He said that he would share the document 
with the Group (please see the link here: Disabled people in the housing sector 
(parliament.uk) and hoped that it would inform future Government policy. He 
confirmed that the Council was working with County and District colleagues to 
coordinate a change locally. 
 
The Group discussed the Council bringing back council housing stock in the 
Borough, in part as this would allow it to access the Housing Revenue Account. 
Members of the Group noted that this matter had been discussed at a recent 
Full Council meeting and had been rejected. The Director for Neighbourhoods 
said that it was not a Council policy position currently but that Members of the 
Group could raise it separately with the Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the presentation slides from this meeting would be 
shared with Councillors.  
 

https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/45020/documents/223326/default/
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/45020/documents/223326/default/


 

 

The Chair took the Group through the Recommendations and also the four 
suggestions made as part of the presentation, to: 
 

• Increase the supply of accessible and adapted homes, including 
wheelchair user dwellings 

• Advocate for an increase in funding relative to local need to address the 
current funding disparities 

• Review of the customer pathway and exploration of joined up systems to 
create efficiencies and risk sharing 

• Cross sector investment (health & social care) to reduce demand on 
health care systems and enable people to remain independent at home  

 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the Communities Scrutiny Group & Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group scrutinised the information provided by officers to enhance the 
provision of accessible housing; and  

 
b) explored actions that the Council can take to meet the housing needs of 

residents with disabilities 
 
Actions Table: 17 October 2024 
 

No. Action Who Responsible/Update 

9. Share the presentation from the 
meeting with Councillors 

Democratic Services have 
emailed a copy of the 
presentation to all Councillors 

9. Increase the supply of 
accessible and adapted homes, 
including wheelchair user 
dwellings 
 

Officers to take forward 
suggestions for future versions of 
the Local Plan to look at 
increasing the number of 
properties adapted to M4(2) and 
M4(3)  

9. Advocate for an increase in 
funding relative to local need to 
address the current funding 
disparities 
 

• Officers to request additional 
data and analysis about 
differences in expenditure 
across local councils. 

• Portfolio Holder to write to 
Government regarding the 
funding formula 

 Review of the customer pathway 
and exploration of joined up 
systems to create efficiencies 
and risk sharing 

Comms Team to help advertise 
the DFG to ensure residents are 
aware that they can apply for it 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


